

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

| | | |
|---------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|
| CITY OF CLEVELAND, | : | |
| | : | |
| Plaintiff-Appellant, | : | Case No.: 2016-0172 and 2016-0282 |
| | : | |
| v. | : | |
| | : | On Appeal from the |
| BENJAMIN OLES, | : | Cuyahoga County Court of Appeals |
| | : | Eighth Appellate District |
| Defendant-Appellee. | : | Case No. 102835 |

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

Barbara Langhenry (0038838)
Cleveland Director of Law
Kimberly G. Barnett (0073860)
Cleveland Chief Prosecutor
Jonathan L. Cudnik (0077308)
Counsel of Record
Cleveland Assistant City Prosecutor
1200 Ontario Street, Eighth Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
Office: (216) 664-4850
jcudnik@city.cleveland.oh.us

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

Timothy McGinty (0024626)
Cuyahoga Prosecuting Attorney
Daniel Van (0084614)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Anthony Miranda (0090759)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
1200 Ontario Street, Ninth Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
Office: (216) 443-7800
dvan@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

**COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR
ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT**

Russell S. Bensing (0010602)
600 IMG Building
1360 East Ninth Street
Cleveland, OH 44114
Office: (216) 241-6650
rbensing@ameritech.net

**COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS ON BEHALF OF
APPELLEE**

Joseph C. Patituce (0081384)
Counsel of Record
Megan M. Patituce (0081064)
Patituce & Associates, LLC
26777 Lorain Rd., Suite 708
North Olmsted, Ohio 44070
Office: (440) 471-7784
Fax: (440) 398-0536
attorney@patitucelaw.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. Summary of Argument | 2 |
| II. Development of the Ohio constitutional doctrine. | 3 |
| A. Evolution of the doctrine of “new federalism.” | 3 |
| B. Criticisms of the doctrine. | 5 |
| C. The “new federalism” doctrine advances important constitutional and societal goals. | 7 |
| III. Application of Ohio’s constitution to the case at bar..... | 9 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 11 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Arnold v. City of Cleveland</i> , 67 Ohio St.3d 35, 616 N.E.2d 163 (1993) | 3, 5 |
| <i>Atwater v. Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318, 121 S.Ct. 1536, 149 L.Ed.2d 549 (2001) | 4 |
| <i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243, 8 L.Ed. 672 (1833)..... | 7 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 369 Mass. 886, 343 N.E.2d 847 (Mass. 1976) | 6 |
| <i>K. Gordon Murray Productions, Inc. v. Floyd</i> , 217 Ga. 784, 125 S.E.2d 207 (Ga. 1962)..... | 6 |
| <i>Simonson v. Cahn</i> , 27 N.Y.2d 1, 261 N.E.2d 246 (N.Y. 1970) | 6 |
| <i>State v. Blankenship</i> , 145 Ohio St.3d 221, 2015-Ohio-4624, 48 N.E.3d 516..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Brown</i> , 143 Ohio St.3d 444, 2015-Ohio-2438, 39 N.E.3d 496..... | 4 |
| <i>State v. Brown</i> , 99 Ohio St.3d 323, 2003-Ohio-3931, 792 N.E.2d 175..... | 4, 10 |
| <i>State v. Burkhardt</i> , 541 S.W.2d 365 (Tenn. 1976) | 6 |
| <i>State v. Evans</i> , 127 Ohio App.3d 56, 711 N.E.2d 761 (11th Dist. 1998) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Jones</i> , 121 Ohio St.3d 103, 2009-Ohio-316, 902 N.E.2d 464 | 5 |
| <i>State v. Jones</i> , 88 Ohio St.3d 430, 2000-Ohio-374, 727 N.E.2d 886 | 4 |
| <i>State v. Mole</i> , Slip Opinion 2016-Ohio-5124 | 4, 5, 10 |
| <i>State v. Moore</i> , 79 Wn.2d 51, 483 P.2d 630 (Wash. 1971) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630, 124 S.Ct. 2620, 159 L.Ed.2d 667 (2004) | 9 |
| <i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 2056, 195 L.Ed.2d 400 (2016) | 8 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------------------|---------------|
| Ohio Constitution, Article I | <i>passim</i> |
| R.C. §2935.26 | 4 |
| R.C. §4513.39 | 5 |

Other Authorities

David Schuman, *Advocacy of State Constitutional Law Cases: A Report from the Provinces*, 2
Emerging Issues in St. Const. L. 275, 285 (1989) 8

<http://teachingamericanhistory.org/bor/origins-chart/>, last accessed 9/7/16. 6

National Institute of Justice, *Racial Profiling and Traffic Stops*, <http://www.nij.gov/topics/law-enforcement/legitimacy/pages/traffic-stops.aspx>, last accessed 9/7/16..... 9

Randall T. Shepard, *Second Wind for the Indiana Bill of rights*, 22 Ind.L.Rev 575 (1988) 7
